The profile of Marfrig’s debt, which also includes the financial information of BRF, is largely denominated in U.S. dollar (the portion of gross debt
denominated in USD or currencies other than the BRL ended the quarter at 59.0% at the end of the quarter). Therefore, the variations discussed in
this section are based on amounts in U.S. dollar.

Consolidated Net Debt ended 2Q25 at R$37,606.4 million, a decrease of 1.4% compared to 1Q25. In U.S. dollar,
Consolidated Net Debt stood at US$6,887.6 million.

During 2Q25, R$515.3 million worth of shares was repurchased through Marfrig's open buyback program and R$338
million was also invested in additional purchases aimed at increasing the stake in BRF's capital.

Financial leverage, measured by the ratio of Managerial Net Debt to Managerial Adj. EBITDA LTM (last 12 months), was
2.71x in Brazilian real. Measured in U.S. dollars, financial leverage stood at 2.84x.

The net debt, adjusted for the resources and other contractual effects we are to receive from the sale of assets in Uruguay,
which are still pending approval, would result in a leverage ratio of 2.66x in Brazilian real and 2.79x when measured in
U.S. dollar.

Details of Capital Structure

R$ Million 2Q25(1) 2Q24(1) Var.% 1Q25(1) Var.%

Short Term Debt 8,452 8,349 1.2% 6,822 23.9%

Long Term Debt 52,230 54,007 -3.3% 51,397 1.6%

Total Gross Debt 60,682 62,356 -2.7% 58,219 4.2%

Domestic Currency 41.1% 38.7% 24 bps 37.8% 33 bps

Foreign Currency 58.9% 61.3% -24 bps 62.2% -33 bps

Cash and Applications (23,075) (22,940) 0.6% (20,094) 14.8%

Net Debt 37,606 39,416 -4.6% 38,125 -1.4%

Net Debt | Adj. EBITDA (R$) 2.71x 3.38x (0.66) 2.69x 0.03

Net Debt | Adj. EBITDA (US$) 2.84x 3.05x (3.05) 2.62x (2.62)
(1) Consolidated Results are managerial and include only the results of the continued assets of the South America Operation in 2Q24 and 2Q25. The figures presented in the ITR do not consider discontinued operations as of the
third quarter of 2023..